

No. 21-691

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FG SRC LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JAY P. KESAN
CECIL KEY
HENNING SCHMIDT
DIMUROGINSBERG, PC-
DGKEYIP GROUP
1750 Tysons Boulevard,
Suite 1500
Tysons Corner, VA 22102
(703) 289-5118

MICHAEL W. SHORE
Counsel of Record
ARI B. RAFILSON
SHORE CHAN LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 3300
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 593-9110
mshore@shorechan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

309640



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
A. Petitioner Timely Raised Its Constitutional Challenge When Appropriate	2
B. Violation Of The Appointments Clause Cannot Be Forfeited Or Waived	3
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adidas AG v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1376 (2021)	6
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 236 (2020)	2, 3, 5
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (2019)	1, 2, 6
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	7
<i>Customedia Techs. LLC v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 1173 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	5, 7
<i>Essity Hygiene & Health AB v. Cascades Canada ULC</i> , 811 F. App’x 638 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>Essity Hygiene & Health AB v. Cascades Canada ULC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 555 (2020) (No. 20-131)	6
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanwha Soln’s Corp. v. Longi Green Energy Tech. Co.</i> , No. 21-1629, Dkt. 35 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 4, 2021)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Immunex Corp. v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2799 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>IYM Techs. LLC v. RPX Corp.</i> , 796 F. App'x 752 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 850 (2020).....	6
<i>Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GMBH v.</i> <i>Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 791 F. App'x 916 (Fed. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 266 (2020).....	7
<i>States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	7
<i>ThermoLife Int'l LLC</i> , 796 F. App'x 726 (Fed. Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. ThermoLife Int'l LLC v. Iancu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1049 (2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	1
<i>Wi-LAN Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 825 F. App'x 922 (Fed. Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom Wi-LAN, Inc. v. Hirshfeld</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2799 (2021).....	6
